

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/COUNTY DEFENDANTS

Frank B. Strickland
Georgia Bar No. 687600
Anne W. Lewis
Georgia Bar No. 737490
Bryan P. Tyson
Georgia Bar No. 515411
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON LEWIS LLP
Midtown Proscenium Suite 2200
1170 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
fbs@sblaw.net, awl@sblaw.net, bpt@sblaw.net
678.347.2200 (telephone) 678.347.2210 (fax)

**Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants Fayette County Board of
Commissioners; Steve Brown, David Barlow, Allen McCarty, Charles
Oddo, and Randy Ognio, in their official capacities; Fayette County Board
of Elections and Voter Registration; and Tom Sawyer, in his official
capacity**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Reply to Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	6
I. County Defendants’ Appropriate Concession of <i>Gingles</i> Prongs Two and Three is Not Fatal to County Defendants’ Case	9
II. The Minority Community in Fayette County is Not Sufficiently Numerous.....	12
III. The Minority Community in Fayette County is Not Geographically Compact	18
A. Statistical Measures of Compactness	19
B. Shape and Distance of Communities	21
C. Communities of Interest	22
D. Deviation	24
E. Split Precincts	25
F. Compliance with Section 2.....	26

G. Evidence of Racial Predominance.....	27
IV. Both Equal Protection and Section 2 Jurisprudence are Keys to This Case.....	28
A. Geographic Compactness and Section 2.....	29
B. Compactness under the Equal Protection Clause	31
C. Waiting to Decide Compelling Interest Means a Resurrection of the “Max Black” Scheme.....	31
V. The Totality of the Circumstances Does Not Support a Finding of Vote Dilution in Fayette County.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 117 S.Ct. 1925 (1997).....	28,31
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S.Ct. 1231 (2009)	11,13,16-17
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 116 S.Ct. 1941 (1996)	19,26,28,31
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	11,24
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> ,	
835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	20
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26,30
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461, 123 S.Ct. 2498 (2003).....	18
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647 (1994).....	15,34
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> ,	
204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	25
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 126 S.Ct. 2594 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 115 S.Ct. 2475 (1995)	27

<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Florida,</i> 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	7,11,17
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24,34,35
<i>Reed v. Town of Babylon</i> , 914 F.Supp. 843 (E.D. N.Y. 1996).....	24
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899, 116 S.Ct. 1894 (1996).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 113 S.Ct. 2816 (1993).....	22,27,31
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners,</i> 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 831 F.Supp.2d 244 (D. D.C. 2011)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Dallas County Commission, Dallas County, Ala.,</i> 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>U.S. v. Marengo County Commission,</i> 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	10
